
Housing and Community Overview 
and Scrutiny

Agenda

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence 
policy development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the 
Community of Dacorum

Wednesday 20 July 2016 at 7.30 pm

DBC Bulbourne Room - Civic Centre

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Mahmood (Chairman)
Councillor Gbola Adeleke
Councillor S Adshead
Councillor Banks
Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor Conway
Councillor P Hearn

Councillor Link
Councillor Fethney
Councillor Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Silwal
Councillor Timmis
Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe

Co-Opted Members:
Cook, Horn and Howard

Substitute Members:
Councillors Howard, D Collins, Clark, Ransley and Tindall

For further information, please contact Kayley Johnston – Ext: 2226

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  (Pages 4 - 9)

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

Public Document Pack



2

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. HOUSING RENTS & OTHER CHARGES POLICY  (Pages 10 - 18)

7. COMMUNITY ALARM UPDATE  (Pages 19 - 23)

8. END OF YEAR CONTRACT REVIEW (OSBORNE & SUN REALM)  (Pages 24 - 40)

9. HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 41 - 65)

10. TENANT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 66 - 91)

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: That, under s.100A (4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded during the items in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, because it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if members of 
the public were present during these items there would be disclosure to them of 



3

exempt information relating to: 

12. WORK PROGRAMME OF THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2016-2017  (Pages 92 - 96)



1

  MINUTES

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 8 JUNE 2016

Present:

Councillors:
Adeleke Fethney
Banks Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Bassadone Mahmood (Chairman)
Conway Silwal   
Hearn Timmis            
Link W Wyatt-Lowe

Councillor Griffiths (Portfolio Holder for Housing) and Councillor Harden (Portfolio Holder for 
Residents and Regulatory Services)                

Officers:
Richard Baker Group Manager (Financial Services)
Julie Still Group Manager – Resident Services
Elliott Brooks Assistant Director – Housing
Lindsay Walsh Responsible Officer
Kayley Johnston Member Support Officer (Minutes)

The meeting began at: 7:30pm.

OS/0/15              MINUTES

The minutes of the Housing and Community OSC meeting on 16 March 2016 were agreed 
by Members.

OS/0/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies received.

OS/0/15  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There was no declaration of interest.

OS/0/15 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was no public participation.

OS/093/15 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL IN

None.

OS//15 FINANCIAL BUDGET REPORT

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



2

R Baker presented the provisional outturn for 2015-2016 the final report will be presented in 
July. Full details are in the report.

R Baker was happy to take question.

Cllr Wyatt-Lowe asked if we could provide a flow diagram for the right to buy for the money 
coming in and going out and the timings for it.

R Baker confirmed he will do that.

Cllr Bassadone referred to the over spend in asbestos page14 – 5.7. 

E Brookes said they did more repairs than anticipated it’s a knock on effect from the repair 
work. 

Cllr Bassadone asked if it’s mainly from old boilers being replaced, is this when you find 
asbestos?

E Brooks said the asbestos can be anywhere and its only picked up when we repair/replace 
old things. But yes a lot has come from old boilers.

Cllr Adeleke refereed to page 14 responsive repair overspends, what’s in place to stop 
people abusing the system.

E Brooks said currently there isn’t anything in place to stop people abusing the system.
We have a Tenancy Team working on this and highlighted are the top 200 properties that  
have recurrent repairs, this is where a lot of the overspend is.
We are looking at tenancy incentives to stop re reoccurring repairs we are also looking at 
whether the repairs is urgent or a health and safety issue. 

Cllr Harden 
[...]
 for Police  

prosecutions.
 The Old Town Hall attendance figures were good at 74%.

J Still was happy to take questions on the report.

P Hearn congratulated and thanked the department for their hard work.
She also asked if we could have someone from youth connexions to come and tell us what 
they do in the borough.

N Harden added that youth connexions are a country service not just in the borough, but it 
would be good to find out what they do.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe said that he loved the Adeyfield Love Your Neighbourhood event and 
asked who they can find out how effective they are.

J Still said that they do follow it up and it makes a difference to a small number of people and 
gave some examples of story from residents.

N Harden added that it’s long term effects and it’s all about being proactive.

Cllr Timmis asked why ASB has risen.

J Still said its been falling in the last 15 years, we knew that at some point it would rise and 
that’s what’s happened in the last 12 month, she explained what it was due to and since 
Christmas there has been a change it figures.

Cllr Timmis asked if the drug issue was to do with school children.

J Still advised that there were small pockets where school children were targeted by in 
general  it was across the board.

Cllr Adeleke refereed to page 55, The Old Town Hall, he attended all the events and they 
were excellent. He asked if they were one offs or if they would be shown again.  

J Still confirmed that some are annual events and some are weekly.  J Still offered to bring a 
report to committee in the Autumn about the Old Town Hall and the new marketing strategy 
and website.  This was agreed by the committee for the Autumn

Page 7



5

Cllr Mahmood expressed his concerns about crime figures, is it a police matter as it’s not 
good presence for the area, who takes this issue further?  J Still offered to bring a report to 
this committee in the Autumn and this was accepted by the committee.

J Still explained the pro
[...]
 100% 100% 100%
Pe rfo rm
anc e 92% 92% 92% 93% 93% 93% 93% 92% 92% 92% 93% 94% 93%

Targe t 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75% 75%
Pe rfo rm
anc e 93% 96% 99% 98% 98% 100% 98% 98% 97% 98% 98% 99% 98%

Targe t 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98%
Pe rfo rm
anc e 90% 87% 86% 84% 84% 85% 84% 77% 77% 78% 77% 78% 82%

Targe t 68% 68% 68% 68% 68% 68% 68% 68% 68% 68% 68% 68% 68%

1.2
De fe c ts 

- 
Planne

PASS

1.1
De fe c ts 

- 
Re pairs 

PASS

2.2
Satisfac

tio n - 
Planne

PASS

2.1
Satisfac

tio n - 
Re pairs

PASS

4.1
In 

Targe t - 
Re pairs 

FAIL

3
Fo rmal 

Co mpla
ints

PASS

5
He alth 

& 
Safe ty 

PASS

8
Right 
First 
Time

PASS

7
Appo int
me nts 
Ke pt

FAIL

6
Re duc i

ng  
Waste

PASS

APPENDIX A   Measured performance Indicators 2015-16

P
age 40



Report for: Housing & Community Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of meeting: 20th July 2016

PART: I

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Housing Asset Management Strategy 

Contact: Councillor Margaret Griffiths, Portfolio Holder for Housing 
Responsible Officer – Mark Gaynor, Corporate Director 
(Housing & Regeneration).
 Author - Fiona Williamson, Group Manager Property & Place 

Purpose of report: To present the Housing Revenue Account, Asset Management 
Strategy. 

Recommendations For members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
provide observations and comments on the content of the 
Housing Asset Management Strategy.

Corporate 
objectives:

To ensure the management and maintenance of the housing 
portfolio is undertaken in accordance with best practice and is 
appropriate for the type, age and use of the stock.

To consider national and local factors that could influence the 
optimal use of the housing stock in terms of value for money, 
the most economical use of resources and are reflective of the 
demand.

To promote tenant involvement in deciding the priorities within 
the Asset Management Strategy.

To provide assets of a consistent standard, allowi
[...]
fectively and efficiently

 New projects delivered in line with the 
needs of the Borough and support the 
wider objectives of the Council through 
regeneration, use of sustainable products 
and customer engagement

 Maximise any return on investment 
through careful project planning

 Deliver continuous improvement through 
the performance management of the 
contractors who maintain our assets.

By achieving effective asset management, the 
council can continue to support it tenants, 
improve their quality of life and deliver a 
sustainable service for the future. 

9.0 Conclusion

The council is dedicated to meeting the 
needs and priorities of out tenants and 

the requirements of the service. 

P
age 57



Asset Management Strategy 2016 - 2020

Appendix A

Our Assets

P
age 58



Asset Management Strategy 2016 - 2020

Appendix B

Size and type of properties

P
age 59



Asset Management Strategy 2016 - 2020

Appendix C

Non- Traditional Properties

P
age 60



Asset Management Strategy 2016 - 2020

Appendix D

Asset Information

P
age 61



Asset Management Strategy 2016 - 2020

Appendix E 

Asset Risk Register

P
age 62



Asset Management Strategy 2016 - 2020

Appendix F

Dacorum Standard

P
age 63



Asset Management Strategy 2016 - 2020

Appendix

P
age 64



Asset Management Strategy 2016 - 2020

Appendix

P
age 65



Report for: Housing and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 20 July 2016

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: ‘Get Involved’ – Tenant Involvement Strategy
Contact: Portfolio Holder: Councillor Margaret Griffiths, Portfolio Holder for Housing

Author: Emily-Rae Maxwell – Policy and Participation Team Leader

Responsible Officers: Andy Vincent - Group Manager Tenants and 
Leaseholders, Elliott Brooks – Assistant Director Housing, Emily-Rae Maxwell – 
Policy and Participation Team Leader

Purpose of report: The purpose of this report is to provide the committee with an overview of the 
drafted tenant involvement strategy. This includes the approach taken by the 
Policy and Participation team to involve tenants in the development of the 
strategy. Throughout the report there are a number of questions for committee 
members to consider. Feedback will then be used in the final report to Cabinet. 

Recommendations 1. Review the vision and commitments set out within the strategy and 
consider whether this will help to shape the housing service to reflect the 
thoughts

2. Review the changes in structure for delivering the strategy including a 
change in the TLC committee and three levels of involvement

3. Review the questions included in the report and recommendations made 
by the Policy and Participation team and provide feedback

4. Offer any further feedback on the proposed approach to tenant and 
leaseholder involvement

Corporate 
objectives:

Quality tenant involvement contributes to all the council’s corporate objectives 
(see appendix 1 - ‘Get Involved’ vision).

 A clean, safe and enjoyable environment
 Building strong and vibrant communities
 Ensuring economic growth and prosperity
 Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for those most in need
 Delivering an efficient and modern council 

Agenda item: 10

Summary

Page 66

Agenda Item 10



Implications:

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Financial

There are no additional financial implications. The ‘Get Involved’ strategy will be 
delivered using the Policy and Participation team budget. 

All involvement activities delivered will be assessed to ensure they are for the 
benefit of our tenants and leaseholder population and those accessing the 
housing service where appropriate. 

Value for money

It is important to us that our tenants feel they are getting value for money. The 
council, along with tenant representatives, will monitor the cost for delivering 
tenant involvement and ensure this is delivered effectively. Sharing resources 
and skills with partner organisations and exploring opportunit
[...]
se of digital channels such as email, social media and texting will be used to contact tenants when 

delivering this strategy
 To deliver commitment one we will ensure that tenants and leaseholders in rural areas have access to 

involvement opportunities
 Training for all tenants and leaseholders involved at level three 
 The terms of reference for committee members will include a minimum requirement of one year and a 

maximum of four years involvement

3.2 Implementing the new strategy and timescales

There will be no meetings of the current TLC between July and September. This is to allow the P&P a 
mobilisation period for recruiting to the new committee and launch of the ‘Get Involved’ strategy. 

The Tenant and Leaseholder Scrutiny Panel (TLSP) have agreed they would also break from meeting 
during this time and have requested support from the P&P team to recruit additional members during this 
period. 

A concern raised by the current Tenant and Leaseholder Committee is ‘who between now and then is 
holding the council to account on the services they deliver?’ 

There will be minimal impact regarding the service being held to account due to our elected members and 
Portfolio Holder continuing to play this role during the mobilisation period.

Going forward the role of HCOC will be a formalised route of consultation and performance review. All 
feedback provided by HCOC would then be included reports to HCSOC and Cabinet. 

*Do members feel the requested mobilisation period is appropriate?
*Do members feel the housing service will be sufficiently held to account during this timeframe?

3.3 Representation at the Housing Co-Regulatory Overview Committee
There are a number of suggestions regarding the make-up of the HCOC. The aim is to recruit a total of ten 
committee members which includes a mix of tenants, leaseholders, members, housing officer and 
independents. 

1. The wider tenant population felt the committee should include: 2 independent members, 1 
cou
[...]
 Identifying the community impact
What impacts will this change have on the community?
Information which might be useful in thinking about this includes our equality profiles , available for a number 
of demographic groups in Dacorum, and Spotlight on Dacorum, which provides information about the Borough 
as a whole and signposts users to detailed statistics at ward / postcode level through neighbourhood statistics.   

Po
sit

iv
e

N
eg

at
iv

e

What are the positive and negative impacts? 

How will the positive impacts be enhanced? 
How will the negative impacts minimised/eliminated?

The community in general
e.g. social or economic benefits or 
negative impacts

Positive – Increased opportunities for tenants to 
shape the delivery of the housing service 
Positive – Better communications between the 
housing service and our tenant population
Postive – More involved tenants means we can 
deliver better value for money
Negative – Current Tenant and Leaseholder 
Committee members may not be recruited to the 
new committee

On DBC as an organisation
e.g. on staff or operations

Both the Tenants and Leaseholders Committee and 
Tenant and Leaseholder Scrutiny Panel will break 
from meeting between July and September. 

Historically they have avoided meeting during the 
summer months due to holidays therefore there 
should be minimal impact on the service / DBC.

Our elected members and Housing Portfolio Holder 
will continue to hold the service to account during 
this period.

Negative – risk of negative feedback from Tenant and 
Leaseholder Committee members due to change in 
structure.  This will be managed by the Policy and 
Participation team. 

The specific demographic considerations 
or characteristics
e.g. age, disability, gender reassignment, 

To support this we are committed to reviewing the 
housing service using the Chartered Institute of 
Housing’s Equality and Diversity Charter. This will 

Page 84

http://dbcsp/sites/Intranet/Docs/default.aspx?RootFold

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

WEDNESDAY 20 JULY 2016

Present:

Members:    J Howard - TLC Co-Opted Member

Councillors: Mahmood (Chairman)
Banks
Mrs Bassadone
Conway
P Hearn
Link
Fethney
Imarni (Vice-Chairman)
Silwal
Timmis
W Wyatt-Lowe

Councillor Griffiths (Portfolio Holder for Housing) 

Officers:

Emily-Rae Maxwell Policy and Participation Team Leader
Fiona Williamson Group Manager (Property & Place)
Andy Vincent Group Manager (Tenants & Leaseholders)
Julia Hedger Group Manager Strategic Housing
Kayley Johnston Member Support Officer (Minutes)

Also Attendance:  

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

32  MINUTES

The minutes of the Housing and Community OSC meeting on Wednesday 8 June 
2016 were agreed by members 

It was agreed by the committee that item 10 went first, Tenant Involvement Strategy.

33  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE



Apologies received from Cllr Adshead and Cllr Adeleke and Co–Opted TLC Members 
Cook and Horn.

34  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There was no declaration of interest.

35  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

36  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

37  HOUSING RENTS & OTHER CHARGES POLICY

A Vincent presented this report advising the committee of the new updated rents and 
other charges policy, expressing that we are reflecting the Government Policy. Pay to 
stay will come into place later this year; an update will be brought to scrutiny in 
September.

A Vincent was happy to take questions on the report.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe asked if de-pooling was something which other Councils are 
doing and what proportion of total rent is service charge.

A Vincent said that plenty of other Councils are doing de-pooling. The proportion of 
rents and service charge depends on what type of property you live in. There isn’t a 
consistent answer to that. They have already written to tenants in regards to this, 
there have had some reaction and people seem to be happier as the Council are not 
looking to put the service charge on top of rents, its separated out. 

Cllr Mahmood referred to page 12 item 22, and queried if the 1% increase won’t work 
some cases?

A Vincent said that if you’re an existing tenant paying £100 your rent will go down by 
1%. When a property is empty they increase the rent to the top end, and then reduce 
it.

Cllr Fethney said that resourcing Pay to Stay must be a massive re source.

A Vincent confirmed that the government are writing regulations for this, and that 
they are currently working on how to do things.



3

Action: Add Pay to Stay to the September forward plan.
Outcome: The report was noted. 

38  COMMUNITY ALARM UPDATE

A Vincent presented this report to the committee to inform them of the works to 
upgrade the alarm call systems within Sheltered Housing and to re-tender the alarm 
call monitoring service. The report covers the planned works there may be some 
minor changes in the sequence in which the works are undertaken. This will only be 
the case if the systems are deteriorating at one location then this will take priority. 

A Vincent was happy to take questions on the report.

Cllr Timmis asked what alarms it was, is it the pendants?

A Vincent clarified that it was the main alarm systems and pendent alarms.

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe asked A Vincent to confirm that we are not overlapping with the 
services provided by Herts County Council.

A Vincent stated that they have a life line service, Herts County Council tendered 
their alarm call service so this did cause and issue and an overlap, however since the 
Housing Portfolio Holder has spoken to HCC and now they don’t overlap.

Cllr Mahmood referred to appendix 1, and queried what work has already been 
completed?

A Vincent apologised for the confusion in the table included with the report. The work 
will commence in the financial year only 3 or 4 schemes have been done due to 
failing issues. He just wanted to bring this report to Members so they were aware of 
the planned upgrade sequence. 

Action:  None
Outcome: Report was noted.

39  END OF YEAR CONTRACT REVIEW (OSBORNE & SUN REALM)

F Williamson presented the report for observation and comments on the performance 
of the two contracts highlighting a few changes in the contracts.
She referred to some key issues 4.2, where access has been difficult to properties 
and the reasons why and 6.2 the audits on a monthly basis and highlighted the tables 
in the report that links to profits and targets achieved. 

F Williamson was happy to take questions on the report.

J Howard referred to 4.1 and asked if this was due to Sun Realm turning up.



F Williamson clarified this is tenant’s keeping the first appointment and stated that 
they also give tenants an incentive; if they are in on the first visit then they are 
entered into an £100 prize draw.

Cllr Mahmood asked if the half a million is savings is due to efficiency or overpricing 
of the original contract?

F Williamson said it was due to efficiencies resulting from reduced visits and 
replacing boilers based upon the repairs information 

Cllr Mahmood referred to page 28 would you still service someone’s gas meter if they 
were in debt.

F Williamson said the contractors have an emergency £5 card, that can be used in 
card meters, the second appointment is made on the basis they ensure they have 
credit on the meter and  if on this visit if they are still not in credit  we notify the 
tenancy sustainment team.

Total Asset Management Contract performance 
F Williamson highlighted a number of key areas of performance that there has been 
an increase in the number of empty homes, due to the use of HRA properties as 
temporary accommodation. There is currently an action plan in place to review the 
reasons for any areas that had not achieved target.

 There has been an increase in the average days to complete a responsive repair in 
15-16  
12.3 gives details on completion projects due to commence including tarmacking.
There has been a peak in complaints in February which Fiona explained.

F Williamson explained the Performance is linked to 3% of the profit and that in 15-16 
Osbornes had not achieved all of the targets and she is  meeting with Osborne 
tomorrow to conclude figures.

Action:  None.
Outcome: Report was noted.

40  HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

F Williamson presented this report explaining that’s its more tenant focused and it 
follows a similar format to E Maxwell’s strategy.
The report is to consider the national and local factors that could influence the 
optimal use of housing stock in terms of value for money, the most economical use of 
resources and are reflective of the demand. She highlighted that there are some 
gaps in the appendices that’s because these are the working part of the document.

F Williamson was happy to take questions on the report.

Cllr Mahmood referred to page 48 who benefit is this for.



5

F Williamson said that the idea is it provides an understanding for the Tenants and 
Leaseholders and how we want to continue to manage the asset it gives them an 
overview of plans

It give the Council officers an understanding of where their prioritise lie in terms of 
investment. It also sets out the commitments to the Tenants and Leaseholders as to 
how we want to manage our assets but also need their input to do this.

Action:  None
Outcome: The report was noted

41  TENANT INVOLVEMENT STRATEGY

E Maxwell introduced the report. The purpose of this report is to provide the 
committee with an overview of the drafted tenant involvement strategy. This includes 
the approach taken by the Policy and Participation team to involve tenants in the 
development of the strategy. Throughout the report there are a number of questions 
for committee members to consider. 
Feedback will then be used in the final report to Cabinet in September. It was 
recommended that Councillors review the questions and recommendations included 
in the report made by the Policy and Participation team.
E Maxwell gave a breakdown of each section of the report and explained it in greater 
detail. 

Before taking questions E Maxwell asked for the opportunity to make two 
clarifications on Appendix 2 – Community Impact Assessment. 

E Maxwell stated that the purpose of the form is to highlight any impact that may 
occur as a result of our decision to relaunch change the remit of the TLC. 

The point  “Negative – Current Tenant and Leaseholder Committee members may 
not be recruited to the new committee” This was raised  as there is a risk that if 
current members do apply and are not then recruited onto the new committee, this 
could be a loss to the council due to their skills and knowledge.

Secondly the risk of negative feedback from Tenant and Leaseholder Committee 
members due to the proposed change in structure is a general consideration rather 
than something we anticipate will happen. She stated throughout the drafting of the 
new strategy the former TLC had been fantastic with both their support and 
engagement. 

E Maxwell was happy to take questions on the report.

Cllr Mahmood opened the questions with a statement acknowledging the hard work 
and dedication all involved tenants have had to date. 

Cllr Griffith explained that the format of the report and the inclusion of questions to 
members was something she was keen to trial as this allows a more formal way of 
involving members to shape key documents. 



Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe stated he found this approach to reporting interesting and it gave 
a clear focus for members to give feedback. 

Questions were raised on the recruitment of tenants and leaseholders to the new 
committee and how this would be undertaken. Linking to section 3.4 in the report. 

E Maxwell explained that the Policy and Participation team would consult with the 
wider tenant and leaseholder population to establish what they felt key skills and 
qualities we should look for in new committee members.

J Howard asked what the mechanism was for sampling.

E Maxwell explained that random sampling would be used however they would be 
keen to get a representation from all demographics within the tenant population. 

J Howard said that by doing random sampling you may miss people who want to be 
involved, and what percentage do we cover.

E Maxwell stated that it can be opened to Members to see what they think regarding 
sampling. Previous activities such as focus groups that guide strategies use roughly 
15 people where as more significant projects such as the Survey of Tenant and 
Residents that captures overall satisfaction with the housing service covers 10% of 
the population. She explained whilst the consultation would be a proportion of the 
tenant and leaseholder population, advertising would be to everyone therefore all 
would have the opportunity to apply. She also reiterated that current members would 
be encouraged to apply. 

J Banks asked why we are doing this if we already have something in place.

E Maxwell explained that the old policy had ran out of date and it needed updating 
and refreshing with a new structure to support the future years.

J Banks asked why the current committee could not be re trained for it.

Cllr Griffith wanted to harness good work similar to the Community Gateway strategy. 
The TLC have taken on a lot of work recently and it would be good to have a new 
members involved in the strategy to ensure people attend regularly to take it to the 
next level and to hold officers to account. She explained the current committee is 
required to play a variety of roles, due to the new structure having a range of 
activities for involvement current members would be able to target their skills to 
whichever activity they feel best suits them. 

Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe asked that he give all his comments in one go. His first thought 
was that 2.3, he found that commitment could be tampered with. TLC has a good 
factor why do we need to change it? He also questioned whether monthly meetings 
going to quarterly would be too much of a drop.

E Maxwell and Cllr Griffiths explained that the change in remit and responsibility of 
the committee would allow for the decrease in meetings. Cllr Griffiths also explained 
that monthly meetings were a big expectation of people volunteering their time. E 
Maxwell emphasised that the team would contact committee members between 
quarterly meetings with updates. 



7

He also referred to page 70 he agrees the Housing Officer should be there to support 
the committee but not take part. He also raised the point if all new committee 
members are recruited at the same time we need to make sure we are prepared for 
their term ending and replacing all members again at the end.

He commented that having a Chair elected by the new committee could be risky as 
they may require training and suggested we recruit a designated Chair that sits for 
approximately 9 months so that other members of the committee then gain 
experience.

Cllr Imarni thanked the TLC for getting involved and stated ‘its brilliant that we are 
consulting a wider tenant population as well as the formalised committee’. She is 
happy to get involved and is looking forward to the robust process.

Cllr Imarni added that from her previous experience she believes a Chair from 
another organisation independent from DBC would work best.

Cllr Hearn suggested an independent member, similar to what we have on the 
Standards Committee, she also asked how they would recruit for that.

A Vincent said we would be advertising committee roles in places such as the 
Gazette. 

Cllr Fethney said in terms of sampling have we got a spray across DBC to cover? 
And when you say ‘type of person’ what exactly are you looking for?

E Maxwell stated the ‘type’ as in what quality’s they have and what skills they can 
bring to the committee. She explained the recruitment process is likely to be similar 
to that of a school governor where applicant as asked to explain why they are 
interested in the role and what skills they could bring to it. 

A Vincent added that it would be a split between demographic and Geographic and 
that we will encourage the new committee to deal with strategic issues.

Cllr Timmis asked what was in it for the people involved?

E Maxwell confirmed that they are still exploring incentives and will be shortly 
completing volunteer management training to ensure all committee members are 
supported by the Policy and Participation team. She explained that throughout the 
process they have recognised the main reason for people volunteering is because 
they want to make a difference. This new strategy will focus on feeding back the 
impact each involvement activity has in shaping the housing service including the 
new committee. 

Cllr Timmis explained that if people have to travel etc they may not want to give up 
their time.

Cllr Griffith explained at present all committee members can claim expenses for 
travel or taxis are offered and charged directly to the Council. This would continue.



One of the reasons why they choose quarterly meetings was because there will be a 
more focused agenda as its higher level and that’s is less meetings for people to 
attend and people are more likely to commit.

Cllr Mahmood thanks the officers involved for a very good piece of work.

Page 69 the committee agreed that they were happy with the word commitments.
 Cllr Mahmood suggested they work through the questions presented in the report. 
Point 3.2 included the questions 
*Do members feel the requested mobilisation period is appropriate?
*Do members feel the housing service will be sufficiently held to account during this 
timeframe
The Committee agreed the mobilisation period was appropriate to recruit and launch 
the new strategy including the new committee.

Cllr Griffiths reminded the committee that it is not the role of the TLC to hold officer to 
account but councillors. J Banks asked that E Maxwell contact the former TLC and 
suggest if there are any issues over the mobilisation period they contact their local 
councillor. This was agreed. 

Cllr Mahmood referred to point 3.3 page 70 do Members have a specific selection for 
the committee. 

Cllr Griffiths suggested we had one or two leaseholders and if any more were to 
come though we would encourage them to go on the other committees.

Cllr Bassadone was looking at option 2, with 2 non portfolio holding Councillors she 
asked if that was too many and if we could swap so 2 leaseholders and 1 non 
portfolio Holding Councillor.

Cllr Griffith recommended that 1 non portfolio holding member is the overview and 
scrutiny chair, and agrees that the PH for Housing has a right to attend but not to 
vote.

The Committee agreed.

Point 3.5 Cllr Imarni said the Chair should be advertised to an independent.

Point 3.6 The Committee agreed.

E Maxwell thanked the committee for their feedback. 

Action:  None.
Outcome:   The report was noted

42  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Agreed

43  WORK PROGRAMME OF THE HOUSING AND COMMUNITY 



9

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2016-2017

Add Pay to Stay to the September forward plan.

The Meeting ended at 9.40 pm


